### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA



CLERK, SUPREME COURT By\_\_\_\_\_

Chief Deputy Clark

CASE NO. 83,759

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

٧.

KEITH BERNARD BROWN,

Respondent.

## PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

STEPHEN R. WHITE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 159089

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS i	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
ISSUE	9
IN VIEW OF <i>SMITH V. STATE</i> , 598 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1992), DOES THE DECISION IF <i>REE V. STATE</i> , 565 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 1990), REQUIRE REVERSAL AND REMAND FOR IMPOSITION OF A GUIDELINES SENTENCE IN A CASE THAT WAS PENDING ON DIRECT APPEAL WHEN <i>REE</i> WAS DECIDED, WAS FINALLY DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH <i>REE</i> , AND IN WHICH THE ISSUE WAS RAISED AGAIN BY MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF AFTER ISSUANCE OF <i>SMITH</i> ?	
A. The significance of Ree and Pope	1
B. Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980), clearly precludes reversal of the trial court's denial of Respondent's motion for post-conviction relief	8
C. BrownI constituted the law of the case that the First District Court of Appeals should have followed in BrownIV	
D. This case presents an opportunity for this Court to clarify confusing language in Smith	25
E. Conclusion: Regardless of the mode of analysis, Respondent is not entitled to post-conviction relief	30
CONCLUSION 3	11

32
1

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES Airvac, Inc. v. Ranger Insurance Co., 330 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1976)
Aldret v. State, 592 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
Ansin v. Thurston, 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958)
Bass v. State, 530 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1988)
Brown v. State, 19 Fla. L. Weekly D645 (Fla. 1st DCA March 24, 1994)(BrownIV, attached as Appendix 4)
Brown v. State, 565 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)(BrownI, attached as Appendix 1) 1, 3-5, 9-10, 17-18, 22-24
Brown v. State, 576 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1991)(BrownII; attached as Appendix 2) 3, 5, 9-10
Brown v. State, 617 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 1993)(BrownIII, attached as Appendix 3) 3, 5, 9, 18
Coastal Petroleum Co. v. American Cyanamid, Co., 492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986) 15
Continental Assurance Co. v. Carroll, 485 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986)
Crocker v. State, 616 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)
<u>Dupree v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)
Fenelon v. State, 594 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Francis v. Barton</u> , 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)
Fratcher v. State, 621 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)
Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314, 107 S.Ct. 708, 93 L.Ed.2d 649 (1987)
<u>Henderson v. Singletary</u> , 968 F.2d 1070 (11th Cir. 1992)
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)
<u>Johnson v. Dugger</u> , 911 F.2d 440 (11th Cir. 1990)
Lewis v. State, 623 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)

McCuiston v. State, 534 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 1988)
Medina v. State, 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)
Moreland v. State, 582 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1991)
New York Largo, Inc. v. Monroe Co., 985 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1993)
Pope v. State, 561 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1990)
Ree v. State, 565 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1990) 3-4, 7, 9-12, 15-21, 24-28, 30
Robinson v. State, 571 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1990)
Routly v. State, 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)
Rumble v. Smith, 905 F.2d 176 (8th Cir. 1990)
Smith v. State, 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)
<u>State v. Glenn</u> , 558 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 478 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1985)
<u>State v. Lyles, 576 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1991)</u>
State v. Williams, 576 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1991)
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</u> , 177 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1965)
Taylor v. State, 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1994)
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 103 L.Ed.2d 334, 109 S.Ct. 1060 (1989)
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)
<u>United State v. Johnson</u> , 457 U.S. 537, 102 S.Ct. 2579, 73 L.Ed.2d 202 (1982) 19
Wainwright v. Stone, 414 U.S. 21, 38 L.Ed.2d 179, 94 S.Ct. 190 (1973)
Whitehead v. State, 498 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1986)

Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION           Art. I, §§ 9, 16, Fla. Const.         18
RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.701
Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.850
<u>STATUTES</u> §921.001(6), Fla. Stat
§921.016(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1993)
§26.021 Fla. Stat
§27.02 Fla. Stat
OTHER AUTHORITY Black's Law Dictionary (1979)
Dernbach & Singleton, A Practical Guide to Legal Writing and Legal Method (1981) 13
Goodhart, Determining the Ratio Decidendi of a Case, 40 Yale L.J. 161 (1930) 14
Re, Brief Writing and Oral Argument (1965)
The New Merriam-Webster Dictionary (paperback ed. 1989)
